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AGENDA
Pender County Board of Adjustment Meeting
August 17, 2016 9:00 a.m.
Pender County Public Meeting Room
805 S. Walker Street, Burgaw, North Carolina

Call to Order: Chairman

Invocation:

Roll Call: Chairman
Pender County Board of Adjustment Members:

Ferrante: Pullen: Newton: Rhodes:

Alternates:
Godridge: Peters:

1.

2,

Adoption of the Agenda:
Adoption of the Minutes: (July 20, 2016)
Public Comment:

(*Public Hearing Opened*)

Variance:

Frederick W. Mahnken et al, applicant and owners, are requesting a variance for relief from
the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 5.3.3.A
setback for accessory structure, specifically requesting a variance from the rear yard
setback requirement of ten (10) feet for an accessory structure. The subject property is
located at 15 Preswick Drive Rocky Point, NC 28457. There is one (1) tract associated with
this request totaling + 0.31 acres and the property may be further identified by Pender
County PIN: 3273-15-5438-0000.

Variance:

Harrison Cove, LLC., applicant, on behalf of Parks Family Forestry LLC., owner, is requesting
a variance for relief from the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards
outlined in Section 7.5.1.A.1; specifically the request is to seek relief from the provision of
street design as for layout of streets as to arrangement, width, grade, character, and
location which shall conform to the Pender County Collector Street Plan. There are two
tracts included in this variance request that total approximately + 112.7 acres and are
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located to the south of NC 210 and to the east of Harrison Creek Road (SR 1573) in the
Topsail Township. The properties may be further identified by Pender County PINs: 3273-
10-0849-0000 and 3273-33-1459-0000.

6. Variance:
Lynnlee Properties, LLC, applicant and owner, is requesting a variance for relief from the
Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 5.3.2.B,
Structures to Have Access, specifically the request is to seek relief from the minimum access
easement width requirement of twenty feet (20) for a residential principal structure. The
subject properties are located approximately 1,900 feet south of the intersection of North
Chubb Road (SR 1646) and US HWY 117, and approximately 800 feet to the west of US
HWY 117 in the Union Township, NC. There are two (2) tracts associated with this request
totaling + 2.8 acres and the properties may be further identified by Pender County PINs:
3314-08-6454-0000 and 3314-08-7516-0000.
(* Public Hearing Closed*)

7. Discussion Items:
a. Planning Staff: None

b. BOA Members:
8. Next Meeting: September 21, 2016

9. Adjournment:
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT

VARIANCE REQUEST
SUMMARY:
Hearing Date: April 20, 2016
Continued June 1, 2016
Continued July 20, 2016
Continued August 17, 2016
Applicant: Frederick W. Mahnken
Property Owner: Frederick W. Mahnken et. al.
Case Number: 161-2016

Property Location and Description: The subject property is located at 15 Preswick Drive, Rocky Point NC
28457. There is one (1) tract associated with this request totalmg 1 0.31 acres and may be further identified by
Pender County PIN 3273-15-5438-0000. : - : o

Zoning District of Property: The property is zoned PD, Planned Developmént zoning district.

Variance Requested: Frederick W. Mahnken et al, applicant and owners, are requesting a variance for relief
from the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 5.3.3.A setback for
accessory structure, specifically requesting a variance from the rear yard setback requirement of ten (10) feet
for an accessory structure.

At their April 20, 2016 meeting the Board of Adjustment voted to table the request to allow for the applicant
to ask the Homeowners Association to provide an easement or property on the common area in order to be
compliant for the rear yard setback.

The Board of Adjustment did not meet at the regularly scheduled June 1, 2016 meeting, therefore the case has
been continued to July 20, 2016.

Following the Board of Adjustment’s meeting on April 20, 2016, the applicant has worked with the Avendale
Homeowners Association Inc. who are the property owners of the common open space to the rear of the
subject property. On July 7, 2016 the Avendale Homeowners Association Inc. voted regarding the sale of the
land to the applicants regarding compliance for the rear yard setback. At this time there is no resolution from
the Avendale Homeowners Association Inc. and the applicant will request additional time with the intention of
becoming compliant.

At the July 20, 2016 meeting the applicant requested to table the hearing regarding this matter to be heard in
August.

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE:
The subject property is located in Phase IlIA of the Avendale residential subdivision, recorded on MB 50 PG 87
(Exhibit 1). The residential subdivision is currently zoned PD, Planned Development zoning district.

According to Section 5.3.3.A of the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance the setback requirement in

all zoning districts is ten (10) feet from all property lines. The five (5) solar panels for which this variance is

requested are considered accessory structures per Appendix A of the Pender County Unified Development
Ordinance an accessory structure is defined as:

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (Appurtenant Structure): a structure located on the same parcel of
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property as the principal structure and the use of which is incidental to the use of the principal
structure. Garages, carports and storage sheds are common urban accessory structures. Pole
barns, hay sheds and the like qualify as accessory structures on farms, and may or may not be
located on the same parcel as the farm dwelling or shop building.

The measurement for the setback to the rear lot line has been taken from the six (6) inch steel posts affixing
the solar panels into the subject property. The rear yard setback as defined in Appendix A of the Pender

County Unified Development Ordinance states:
SETBACK, REAR YARD: The required distance between a building or structure and the rear lot line of

the lot containing the building or structure.

In the submitted site plan the five (5) different six (6) inch steel posts are located approximately seven feet and
two inches (7’ 2”) from the rear property line, necessitating a variance for a total of two feet ten inches (2’ 10”)

(Exhibit 2).

The solar panel frames do encroach the setback as well, however it was determined by the Administrator that
the solar panel itself would be permissible in the setback similar to an awning or roof overhang as outlined in
Section 4.6.10 of the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance as seen below:

4.6.10 In all districts, the following shall not be considered obstructions when located within a
required yard, except that these items shall not be located within any required clear site triangle.

A. In any Required Yard:
4) Awnings or canopies projecting up to six (6’) feet from a building wall, provided that the
awning has no supports other than provided by the wall or its integral part.
5) Cornices, eaves, and awnings may extend up to five (5’) feet into any required yard, but shall

remain at least two (2’) feet from the property line, except on zero lot line homes.

If a variance is granted by the Board of Adjustment; the applicant must still meet all other building setbacks
and requirements in Pender County’s Unified Development Ordinance. At current the applicant is seeking
relief solely from the standards outlined in Section 4.14; which necessitates the rear yard setback to be in
compliance with the approved Master Development Plan in the PD, Planned Development zoning district. The
variance request is for seven feet ten inches from the rear yard setback.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONCLUSION:

Frederick W. Mahnken et al, applicant and owners, are requesting a variance for relief from the Pender County
Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 5.3.3.A setback for accessory structure,
specifically requesting a variance from the rear yard setback requirement of ten (10) feet for an accessory
structure.

At their April 20, 2016 meeting the Board of Adjustment voted to table the request to allow for the applicant
to ask the Homeowners Association to provide an easement or property come to a conclusion regarding the
common area to the rear of the parcel and the required setback.

The Board of Adjustment did not meet at the regularly scheduled June 1, 2016 meeting, therefore the case has
been continued to July 20, 2016.

Following the Board of Adjustment’s meeting on April 20, 2016, the applicant has worked with the Avendale
Homeowners Association Inc. who are the property owners of the common open space to the rear of the
subject property. On July 7, 2016 the Avendale Homeowners Association Inc. voted regarding the sale of the
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land to the applicants regarding compliance for the rear yard setback. At this time there is no resolution from
the Avendale Homeowners Association Inc. and the applicant will request additional time with the intention of

becoming compliant.

At the July 20, 2016 meeting the applicant requested to table the hearing regarding this matter to be heard in
August.



3.14 VARIANCE

3.14.1 Applicability

B. The Board of Adjustment may vary certain requirements of this Ordinance, in harmony with the
general purpose of these regulations, where special conditions applicable to the property in question
would make the strict enforcement of the regulations impractical or result in a hardship in making
reasonable use of the property.

C. The Board of Adjustment may waive certain requirements when authorized to do so by provisions
adopted as a part of this Ordinance.

D. No variance shall be permitted that would have the effect of allowing a use not permitted in the use
table of Section 5.2.3.

E. No variance shall be permitted that would allow a project to exceed the maximum density as to

number of dwelling units to the acre in a Zoning District. This maximum density shall be inclusive of
any density bonus allowance or additional units in a planned unit development.

F. The need for the variance cannot be a result of the owner’s own actions and cannot be for strictly
economic reasons.
G. The Board of Adjustment may grant variances in the following special circumstances, as indicated in

Section 3.14.7 of this Ordinance.

3.14.7 Findings

In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:

A. That special or unique circumstances or conditions or practical difficulties exist which apply to the
land, buildings or uses involved which are not generally applicable to other land, buildings,
structures, or uses in the same zoning districts;

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of
the property.

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size,
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting of a
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such
that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.

B. In making the findings above, the Board of Adjustment may give special weight to the number and
percentage of nearby properties that share characteristics for which the variance is requested by the
applicant. The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance to expand an existing structure, including
the expansion of a nonconforming structure if the findings listed above can be made.



Board of Adjustment: Finding of Facts

1. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the applicant complains results/does not
result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the
absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. This conclusion is based on
the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

2. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the hardship results/does not result from conditions that are
peculiar to the property, such as location, size, topography. Hardships resulting from personal
circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or
the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. This conclusion is based on the
following FINDINGS OF FACT:

3. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship results/does not result from actions taken by the
applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances
exist that may justify granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. This
conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

4. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the requested variance is consistent/not consistent with the spirit,
purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is
achieved. This conclusion is based on all of the FINDINGS OF FACT:

BOARD ACTION FOR VARIANCE:

MOVED SECONDED

APPROVED DENIED UNANIMOUS

YEA VOTES: Ferrante___ Pullen ___ Newton___

Alternates:
Godridge: Peters:

BOARD ACTION FOR VARIANCE: (April 20, 2016)

MOVED__ Newton: Table the Request SECONDED___Godridge

APPROVED DENIED UNANIMOUS

YEA VOTES: Ferrante_x__ Pullen __x Newton_x

Alternates:
Godridge: __x Peters: __x



5.3.3 Accessory Uses and Structures

A. Accessory Building Setbacks and Separation Requirements

1) Accessory Buildings 50-599 Square Feet In Area:
a) Setback of ten (10) feet from all property lines, access easements, and any other structures
located on the property.

2) Accessory Buildings 600-1,199 Square Feet In Area:
a) Setbacks shall adhere to zoning district requirements and separation must be ten (10) feet
from any other structure and access easements located on the property.

3) Accessory Buildings 1,200 Square Feet in Area or Greater:
a) Same setback and separation requirements as principal buildings per zoning district
regulations

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (Appurtenant Structure): a structure located on the same parcel of property as the
principal structure and the use of which is incidental to the use of the principal structure. Garages, carports
and storage sheds are common urban accessory structures. Pole barns, hay sheds and the like qualify as
accessory structures on farms, and may or may not be located on the same parcel as the farm dwelling or shop
building.

4.8 Mixed Use Districts

4.8.1.2.b: PD tracts that were recorded under previously adopted development regulations and are part of a
platted subdivision or master planned development but lack specific standards, shall be subject to the
following dimensional requirements: minimum lot width of fifty (50) feet, minimum front yard setback of
twenty-five (25) feet, side yard setback of ten (10) feet, rear yard setback of fifteen (15) feet, maximum
structure height of thirty-five (35) feet, and minimum required principle structure separation of twenty (20)
feet. Requested changes to the dimensional standards outlined above will require submission of a Master
Development Plan in accordance with Section 4.8.1.B.2.e.
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANQE

R : ___THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE .
Appiication No. VA Wal = ZOUO Lo e ZJ!OILO\\O
Application Fee 160 e 1 S ReceiptNo. - | W23V &1,

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION
i icant” .
e |Fred £Lovoun e Malhn yen| owmershame: | < ¢

Applicant’s _ 1[) Owner's
Address: 15 s Ky Address:
City, State, &

Gy, State, & 2P TR O Ky pom-}, NC 9851 | zip
Phone Number: 9\0@.__2 D FO- 5@49 Phone Number:

Legal refationship of

applicant to land owner: {5 AN
SECTION 2: PROJECT IMNFORMATION

e | 3203198 T T | 0.2 oS
Zoning Classification: ?D Variance Size: 7 ‘Ou
Variance Location & Address | \T Yy ogN\CIC DYAWWE, Jzecue ldCLW'Q Se+iolE
Describe Variance and See ariacihimén =

amount or type requested:

SECTION 3: SIGNATURES p

pate: |2 /)D)Iw

Owner's Signatinre y ,

! NOTECE TO APPLICANT:
1. The Board of Adiustinent shali review applications for 3 variance and shalt be the approving authority for all requirements.
2 Allapplicamsseeh”ngaw&mmm&ameamﬁaﬁmmmmmwmmmmmm,mm,m
3. Anapplication for a variance shall be submitied in accordance with application requirements,
4. mmmmmmmmm&mmm&ammmmmmmmmm
owners and aggrieved parties in the form of applicant supplied #10 envelopes with paid first dass postage.
mwmummmmmammmmaMWMdmwmmm
set forth below (Findings), as well as the burden of persuasion on those issues.

Date: |> //#8//%
77

gl

6. Applicant musst also submiit the information described in the Variance Checkdist provided below.

7. Applicant or agent authorized in writing must atbend the public hearing.

8. Omememblichea'inghmbemW,Mmemmmmmmwm:mmmmﬁonwmmmmam

agrees to table or deay the hearing.
Fi OFFICE USE ONLY
4 | VA Fees $250 | Total Fee Calculation $
Cash: Credit Card: Check;
Payment Method : O s O Master Card 2 cheax# \47
. O Visa )

Application receved by:_ |1 VL2 T A0 L pate: 2 /)7./9. 0/ (0

Appication compieteness approved by: | U{/J1\ 00O J EILIOL W, | o 2/112/20/
Dute st o pacherg: AN [ 2.6] 2005 A A
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Variance Checklist

N

Signed application form

n

Applicetion fee )~

4

| kegible list of all property owners adjacent to the property upon which the use is to be located. The list shall indude

Fax Office).

the mailing address & physical address of these property owners (The application will not be advertised for public
hearingunﬁiﬂaeﬁﬁkammte&mp!ete—ﬂmelbtmaybemmpﬂﬁfmnﬂmpublkmtamminﬂ)ePenderCounty

v

meuﬁnesﬁmawdomhgﬂyaddmdmwdaspmgefmmwﬂmadjawtpmpannasm
the above list.

Variance Description: Writben description of the Variance requested, meeting the four identified firdings for variance
approval described on page 1 of this application and in the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance (Section
3.14.7.A).

icant shall supply 15 (11"x17") project maps at a readable scale, dearly showing the following
(as applicable):

v

Property Location

Budding Separation-Distances

Dimensions of Properiy

Proposed Building Height

Building Distances From Property Lines (Front, Sides, Rear)

Location of All Bxisting Utilities On-Site

Bxisting Structures

Acreage of Property

Any Proposed Structures

Additional Information Pertinent to the Variance Request (Pictures, Other Permiits, etc.)

oopooooQooo

RETURN COMPLETED APPLICATION TO:
Pender County
Planning & Community Development
P.O. Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425




To whom it may concern,

We had solar panels installed in our backyard by Greg Yurick. He installed the poles
too close to the property line as you can see from the survey. The poles are 81/2 feet
from the property line and they should be 10 feet from the property line. I'm only 2'10"
short of the property line.

I need forgiveness so that | can get the permit, so the electrician can file for the permit
for the electric.| hope this is enough, if not don't hesitate to call me at 910-470-3146
(Loraine cell))

Sincerely,
Fred and Loraine Mahnken
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT

VARIANCE REQUEST
SUMMARY:
Hearing Date: July 20, 2016

Continued August 17, 2016 ‘
Applicant: Harrison Cove, LLC. ’
Property Owner: Parks Family Forestry, LLC.
Case Number: 286-2016

Property Location and Description: There are two properties included in this variance request located to the
south of NC 210 and to the east of Harrison Creek Road (SR 1573) in the Topsail Township. There are two (2)
tracts associated with this request with a total of + 112.7 acres and may be further identified by Pender County
PINs: 3273-10-0849-0000 and 3273-33-1459-0000.

Zoning District of Property: The property is zoned RP, Residential Performance zoning district.

Variance Requested: Harrison Cove, LLC., applicant, on behalf of Parks Family Forestry LLC., owners, is
requesting a Variance for relief from the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in
Section 7.5.1.A.1; specifically the variance request is to seek relief from the provision of street design as for
layout of streets as to arrangement, width, grade, character, and location shall conform to the Pender County
Collector Street Plan.

Following the Board of Adjustment hearing on July 20, 2016, the applicant has resubmitted their request for
variance and re-designed the project proposal to request the least variance as necessary. The request was
revised to only include a variance for individual lot access for four (4) residential lots on a designated collector
street with the remainder of the lots to include shared driveways or provide access on streets not designated
as collectors. Currently a variance is requested from the text in Section 7.2.7; Major subdivisions shall not be
approved that provide for individual residential lots to access Minor Collector roads or streets as shown on the
Pender Collector Street Plan, Pender County Transportation Plan or other approved State of Federal
Transportation Improvement Plan.

BACKGROUND

The subject properties were rezoned on October 26, 2015 from RA, Rural Agricultural zoning district to RP,
Residential Performance zoning district (Case 11440). At the time of the zoning map amendment the subject
properties were part of two larger pieces of property (Exhibit 1).

Staff held a pre-application with Mr. Coleman Parks regarding the preliminary design of a residential
subdivision project titled Corbett Tract on December 11, 2015. (Exhibit 2). At this pre-application meeting Staff
discussed the required connection to Harrison Creek Road (SR 1573) based on the proposed Pender County
Collector Street Plan and Unified Development Ordinance standards.

On March 21, 2016 the Pender County Collector Street Plan was adopted by the Pender County Board of
Commissioners. The subject properties are within the planning bounds of this transportation plan. (Exhibit 3).

On April 18, 2016, the subject properties were subdivided through State Exemption in accordance with GS
153A-335; the division of land into parcels greater than 10 acres if no street right of way dedication is involved.
This exempt division created new parcel identification numbers, which the tax office has assigned to the
properties. The new PINs will be updated and effective to exist beginning on January 1, 2017. PINs: 3273-10-

1



0838-0000, 3273-10-7328-0000 & 3273-33-4865-0000 are included in the exempt division (Exhibit 4).
Specifically, PIN: 3273-10-0838-0000 and 3273-10-7328-0000 will be the valid identification for the property
with the variance requested but will be active January 1, 2017 and appears different on this variance
application.

A Master Development Plan and Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat was submitted on April 20, 2016 (Exhibit
5). On May 3, 2016 the Technical Review Committee reviewed the residential subdivision known as Harrison

Cove.

Through the review of these plans, Staff identified discrepancies between the submittal and the Unified
Development Ordinance requirements. The Harrison Cove site plan as submitted does not meet the Ordinance
requirements, therefore the applicant has requested a variance to seek relief from street design standards.

DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE:
The request for Master Development Plan approval for the residential subdivision known as Harrison Cove was

submitted and reviewed in accordance with Section 3.5 Master Development Plan of the Pender County
Unified Development Ordinance. According to Section 3.5.2 Master Development Plan decision authority in
the RP, Residential Performance zoning district is the Administrator of the Ordinance. Staff may only approve
Master Development Plan submittals granted all requirements are met. Master Development review criteria
3.5.4.C specifies that: The Master Development Plan must meet all the requirements prescribed in Section 6.1,
Master Development Plan Contents.

In conducting the review of Master Development Plan Section 6.1.2 Master Development Plan Contents-
Residential Districts, the submitted site plan does not meet Ordinance requirements specified in Section
6.1.2.A.24; Street layout and access shall conform to Section 7.4, Access and Section 7.5, Street Design.
Specifically, Section 7.5.1 Public and Private Street Design states;

7.5.1 Public and Private Street Design
A. Layout of streets as to arrangement, width, grade, character, and location shall conform to the
following:
1) Pender County Collector Street Plan, Pender County Transportation Plan or other approved
State of Federal Transportation Improvement Plan.

The Pender County Collector Street Plan identifies two (2) collector roadways within the bounds of the
submittal. The arrangement and location of the collector roadway recommendations can be seen in Exhibit 2.
The site plan has been revised since the last Board of Adjustment hearing to include the roadways necessary as
public collector streets, as identified in the Pender County Collector Street Plan.

Additionally, if the roadways are designated as a public collector road as identified in the Pender County
Collector Street Plan then, no individual driveway access for residential lots may be approved, this provision is
located within Section 7.2.7 of the Unified Development Ordinance; Major subdivisions shall not be approved
that provide for individual residential lots to access Minor Collector roads or streets as shown on the Pender
Collector Street Plan, Pender County Transportation Plan or other approved State of Federal Transportation
Improvement Plan.

Following the Board of Adjustment hearing on July 20, 2016, the applicant has resubmitted their request for
variance and re-designed the project proposal to request the least variance as necessary. The request was
revised to only include a variance for individual lot access for four (4) residential lots on a collector street with
the remainder of the lots to include shared driveways or access on streets not designated as collectors as
shown on their site plan.



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONCLUSION:

Harrison Cove, LLC., applicant, on behalf of Lawrence Parks and Coleman Parks, owners, is requesting a
variance for relief from the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section
7.5.1.A.1; specifically the variance request is to seek relief from the provision for street design as to the layout
of streets as to arrangement, width, grade, character, and location shall conform to the Pender County
Collector Street Plan.

Following the Board of Adjustment hearing on July 20, 2016, the applicant has resubmitted their request for
variance and re-designed the project proposal to necessitate the least variance as necessary. The request was
revised to only include a variance for individual lot access for four (4) residential lots on a collector street with
the remainder of the lots to include shared driveways or access on local roadways. Currently a variance is
requested from the text in Section 7.2.7; Major subdivisions shall not be approved that provide for individual
residential lots to access Minor Collector roads or streets as shown on the Pender Collector Street Plan, Pender
County Transportation Plan or other approved State of Federal Transportation Improvement Plan.




Board of Adjustment: Finding of Facts

1. Itisthe Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the applicant complains results/does not
result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the
absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. This conclusion is based on
the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

2. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the hardship results/does not result from conditions that are
peculiar to the property, such as location, size, topography. Hardships resulting from personal
circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or
the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. This conclusion is based on the
following FINDINGS OF FACT:

3. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship results/does not result from actions taken by the
applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances
exist that may justify granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. This
conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

4. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the requested variance is consistent/not consistent with the spirit,
purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is
achieved. This conclusion is based on all of the FINDINGS OF FACT:

BOARD ACTION FOR VARIANCE:

MOVED SECONDED

APPROVED DENIED UNANIMOUS

YEA VOTES: Ferrante___ Pullen ___ Newton___ Rhodes

Alternates:
Godridge: Peters:
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E N G I N E E R

Harrison Cove Variance Narrative:
The proposed development of Harrison Cove requests the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance
from Section 7.2.7 of the Pender County UDO.

Section 7.2.7 reads,
“Major subdivisions shall not be approved that provide for individual residential lots to
access Minor Collector roads or streets as shown on the Coastal Pender Collector Street Plan,
Pender County Transportation Plan or other approved State of Federal Transportation

Improvement Plan.”

During the previous Board of Adjustment meeting dated July 20, 2016, a recommendation for shared
driveways to comply with the Pender County UDO and Pender County Collector Street Plan was
made by Pender County Planning staff. The revised plan presented provides collector streets that
comply with the Pender County UDO and Collector Street Plan with the exception of 4 of 67 lots that
front a collector street.

In pursuing the above recommendation, the proposed development was unable to provide shared
driveway access to all lots. The proposed lots numbered 14, 63, 74, and 87 are unable to comply
with Planning Staff's recommendation given that there are an odd number of lots and existing
wetlands prevent shared driveways between some lots. Therefore, variance from Section 7.2.7 of
the Pender County UDO for these lots, as recommended by Pender County Planning staff and the
County Attorney, is being requested.

The requested variance, if granted, would allow only the lots listed above to have individual driveway
access onto the proposed Collector Streets, as shown on EX. A ‘Collector Street Exhibit’ submitted
with this letter. All other proposed lots will comply with the recommendation of Planning Staff to
provide shared driveways and conform to the intent of Section 7.2.7 to limit driveway access onto
proposed collector streets.
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT

VARIANCE REQUEST

SUMMARY:

Hearing Date: August 17, 2016
Applicant: Lynnlee Properties, LLC.
Property Owner: Lynnlee Properties, LLC.
Case Number: VAR 308-2016

Property Location and Description: The subject properties are located approximately 1,900 feet south of the
intersection of North Chubb Road (SR 1646) and US HWY 117, on the west side of US HWY 117 in Union
Township, NC. There are two (2) tracts associated with this request totaling + 2.8 acres and the property may
be further identified by Pender County PINs 3314-08-6454-0000 & 3314-08-7516-0000.

Zoning District of Property: The subject properties are zoned RA, Rural Agricultural zoning district.

Variance Requested: Lynnlee Properties, LLC., applicant and owner, is requesting a variance for relief from the
Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 5.3.2.B, Structures to Have
Access, specifically requesting a variance from the minimum access easement width requirement of twenty
feet (20°) for a residential principal structure. The variance request is for twelve feet (12’) of relief along lots 1
and 2 and five feet (5’) of relief along lots 9 through 14 from the required minimum access easement width of
twenty feet (20°).

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE:

The subject properties are located down an existing access easement, recorded on MB 7 PG 114 in the Pender
County Register of Deeds. Access is provided from US HWY 117 to Lots 13 and 14 through an existing access
easement which measures eight feet (8’) wide between lots 1 and 2 and widens to fifteen feet (15’) wide along
lots 9 through 14. The properties are currently zoned RA, Rural Agricultural zoning district.

According to Section 5.3.2.B of the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance, when the lot is not
adjacent to the public road and access is provided by an access easement to the public road, the easement
must be a minimum of twenty (20’) feet wide. Residential access requirements are outlined in Section 5.3.2.B
of the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance below:
5.3.2.B. Structures To Have Access
1) Every structure hereafter erected or moved shall be on a lot adjacent to or having access to a public
right-of-way, street or road not less than thirty (30’) feet in width. When the lot is not adjacent to the
public road and access is provided by an access easement to the public road, the easement must be a
minimum of twenty (20’) feet wide.

The existing access easement and the properties for which this variance is requested are part of a subdivision
recorded prior to current zoning regulations on February 8, 1961 on Map Book 7, Page 114 of the Pender
County Register of Deeds.

If a variance is granted by the Board of Adjustment; the applicant must still meet all other building setbacks
and requirements in Pender County’s Unified Development Ordinance, including acquiring necessary building
permits and zoning approvals. At current, the applicant is seeking relief solely from the standards outlined in
Section 5.3.2.B; which necessitates a twenty feet (20’) minimum access easement width for the placement of
any new residential structure on Lots 13 and 14. The variance request is for twelve feet (12’) of relief along lots
1 and 2 and five feet (5’) of relief along lots 9 through 14 from the required minimum access easement width
of twenty feet (20’).



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONCLUSION:

Lynnlee Properties, LLC., applicant and owner, is requesting a variance for relief from the Pender County
Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 5.3.2.B, Structures to Have Access, specifically
requesting a variance from the minimum access easement width requirement of twenty feet (20’) for a
residential principal structure on Lots 13 and 14. The variance request is for twelve feet (12’) along lots 1 and 2
and five feet (5’) along lots 9 through 14 from the required minimum access easement width of twenty feet

(207).



3.14 VARIANCE

3.14.1 Applicability
A. The Board of Adjustment may vary certain requirements of this Ordinance, in harmony with the

general purpose of these regulations, where special conditions applicable to the property in question
would make the strict enforcement of the regulations impractical or result in a hardship in making
reasonable use of the property.

B. The Board of Adjustment may waive certain requirements when authorized to do so by provisions
adopted as a part of this Ordinance.

C. No variance shall be permitted that would have the effect of allowing a use not permitted in the use
table of Section 5.2.3.

D. No variance shall be permitted that would allow a project to exceed the maximum density as to

number of dwelling units to the acre in a Zoning District. This maximum density shall be inclusive of
any density bonus allowance or additional units in a planned unit development.

E. The need for the variance cannot be a result of the owner’s own actions and cannot be for strictly
economic reasons.
F. The Board of Adjustment may grant variances in the following special circumstances, as indicated in

Section 3.14.7 of this Ordinance.

3.14.7 Findings

In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:

A. That special or unique circumstances or conditions or practical difficulties exist which apply to the
land, buildings or uses involved which are not generally applicable to other land, buildings,
structures, or uses in the same zoning districts;

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of
the property.

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size,
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting of a
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such
that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.

B. In making the findings above, the Board of Adjustment may give special weight to the number and
percentage of nearby properties that share characteristics for which the variance is requested by the
applicant. The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance to expand an existing structure, including
the expansion of a nonconforming structure if the findings listed above can be made.



Board of Adjustment: Finding of Facts

1.

It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the applicant complains results/does not
result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the
absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. This conclusion is based on
the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the hardship results/does not result from conditions that are
peculiar to the property, such as location, size, topography. Hardships resulting from personal
circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or
the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. This conclusion is based on the

following FINDINGS OF FACT:

It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship results/does not result from actions taken by the
applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances
exist that may justify granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. This
conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the requested variance is consistent/not consistent with the spirit,
purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is

achieved. This conclusion is based on all of the FINDINGS OF FACT:

BOARD ACTION FOR VARIANCE:

MOVED

APPROVED DENIED UNANIMOUS

SECONDED

YEA VOTES: Ferrante___ Pullen ___ Newton___

Alternates:
Godridge: Peters:



5.3.2 Residential Uses

B. Structures To Have Access

1) Every structure hereafter erected or moved shall be on a lot adjacent to or having access to a public right-of-
way, street or road not less than thirty (30’) feet in width. When the lot is not adjacent to the public road and
access is provided by an access easement to the public road, the easement must be a minimum of twenty (20’)

feet wide.

Appendix A: Definitions
ACCESS: A way or means of vehicular or pedestrian approach to provide physical entrance to a property.
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_THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE

Application No. VA 303’ 2ot : Date | C-zﬁ,vo- 20:4

Application Fee $ 250, e0 Receipt No. Frv. 00000 (LY

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant’s i . , . . -
Name: Lynn Jee /C)KO,OC/“h ¢s, LLC Owner’s Name: |) ./ [ . ﬁaﬁi/‘h ¢z, LLC
Applicant’s 4 , o Owner’s ’ '
Address: 540 Ha 9H§rn/ th™ Rowd Address: OAME
. . . , City, State, &
City, State, &Zip [ Koc K/ Fpint, NC 28457 z;;y e B E
Phone Number: | /0 (725 3953 Phone Number: | 7/p 54 $0/3
Legal relationship of
applicant to land owner: Q@mg
SECTION 2: PROJECT INFORMATION
Property Identification BE14-08 - 43%-0p00 | Total property acreage: ¢? f P
Number (PIN): GIIH~Of - 1514 - oo A nd
Zoning Classification: Ry ACcertiy v | Variance Size: 12" between (o123 4 and 2
Gls S'Rleng lotz T~ (&
Variance Location & Address |Bc//d /425 K. Hory 119, Willaed, NC K899
Describe Variance and 12) bfwan fofz A and 2
amount or type requested: Al alOng [olz G- /¢

SECTION 3: SIGNATURES

Applicant’s Signature £y 1, (Tpotiis, AAc. Jund Date: | 4/24//,
Owner’s Signature 9%1 @é{w e, 4 r [ITnsaz) | Date: | [32] 1,
: ,

£

o " NOTICE TO APPLICANT:

The Board of Adjustment shall review applications for a variance and shall be the approving authority for all requirements.

All applicants seeking a variance shall schedule a pre-application conference with the administrator to discuss the procedures, standards, and
regulations required for variance approval.

An application for a variance shall be submitted in accordance with application requirements.

Once the application has been determined complete, the Administrator shall schedule a public hearing and give notice to adjoining/abutting property

4.
owners and aggrieved parties in the form of applicant supplied #10 envelopes with paid first class postage.
5. The applicant seeking the variance shall have the burden of presenting evidence sufficient to allow the Board of Adjustment to reach the conclusions
set forth below (Findings), as well as the burden of persuasion on those issues.
6. Applicant must also submit the information described in the Variance Checklist provided below.
7. Applicant or agent authorized in writing must attend the public hearing.
8. Once the public hearing has been advertised, the case will be heard unless the applicant withdraws the application or unless the Board of Adjustment
agrees to table or delay the hearing.
B OFFICE USE ONLY
| VA Fees $250 | Total Fee Calculation$ 25O .o°
Cash: Credit Card: Check:
Payment Method : [ S, O Master Card P Check # 3274
0O Visa
Application received by: | 6 sl Date: & - 22-14
Application completeness approved by: |~ 43587, ~) W A N Date: ¢-22- /¢
L~

Date scheduled for public hearing: ¥ ~/7-/{

ty*\n lee propes tes Qko-‘-m‘.". Conn




Lynnlee Properties, LLC own’s Lots 13 & 14 of the John Evans Heirs Division, Map
Book 7, at page 114, of Pender County Register of Deeds, North Carolina. The
deeded easement on the recorded map is 8 foot wide between lots 1 and 2 and
15’ wide along the southern portion of lots 9 — 16. Lynnlee Properties, LLC would
like to be able to build on the lots while utilizing the easements on record.

1.

2.
3.

4,

The lots will be unusable if the allotted easements are not accepted by the
County. The map was put on record prior to the current ordnance requiring
20’ of access easement.
The map, including both easements, was put on record February 1961.
This hardship was not a result of any action by owner/applicant, as this map
was put on record in 1961.
Lynnlee Properties, LLC has been told that the current ordinance requires a
minimum easement of 20 feet, therefore, the following variance is
requested;

a. A small variance of 5’ for our easement that adjoins lots 9 — 14, and

b. The driveway area between lots 1 and 2 of 12 feet.
It appears that the intent of the John Evans Heirs Land Division was to allot
individual lots to his children. At the time the map was put on record,
sufficient easement was provided. In order to uphold this original intent
and with the new ordinance requirements, a variance and/or
grandfathering is necessary in order to satisfy the original intent of the
division.
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